**Snodland West** 

Snodland

Proposal: Demolition of existing and erection of one detached house and

four detached bungalows and associated parking provision

**15 December 2014** 

TM/14/02831/FL

Location: 206 Birling Road Snodland Kent ME6 5ET

569552 161439

Applicant: Clarendon Homes

## 1. Description:

1.1 The application was deferred from APC3 on 19 March 2015 in order for Members to undertake a site inspection to assess the potential impacts of the proposed development. The Members' Site Inspection is scheduled to take place on 20 April 2015. A copy of my March report is annexed for ease of information.

# 2. Consultees (since 19 March 2015):

2.1 None received.

## 3. Determining Issues:

3.1 Any further issues concerning the planning application arising from the Members' Site Inspection, beyond those discussed in my March report, will be reported as supplementary information.

#### 4. Recommendation:

**Grant Planning Permission** in accordance with the following submitted details: Sections 2014-158(P) 100 B dated 07.01.2015, Photograph VIEWS OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES dated 18.08.2014, Tree Report dated 09.02.2015, Sections 2014-158 (P) 100 C dated 09.02.2015, Floor Plan 2014-158 (P) 002 C dated 09.02.2015, Roof Plan 2014-158 (P) 002.01 A dated 09.02.2015, Planning Statement REVISED dated 15.12.2014, Design and Access Statement REVISED dated 15.12.2014, Drawing C1000 (P1) site lines dated 15.12.2014, Drawing C1001 (P2) swept path analysis dated 15.12.2014, Bat Survey 1 dated 15.12.2014, Bat Survey 1 (2) dated 15.12.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations 2014-158 (P) 007 dated 15.12.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations 2014-158 (P) 006 dated 15.12.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations 2014-158 (P) 005 A dated 15.12.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations 2014-158 (P) 004 dated 15.12.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations 2014-158 (P) 003 dated 15.12.2014, Location Plan 2014-158-(P) 001 A dated 15.12.2014, Site Plan 2014-158(P) 002.01 showing roof plan dated 15.12.2014, Email dated 06.02.2015, Planting Plan 2201/14/B/3B dated 06.02.2015, subject to the following:

### **Conditions:**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. No development shall take place until written details and photographs of all materials to be used externally in the construction of the dwelling have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and samples of the materials shall be made available at the site for inspection by Officers of the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character and appearance of the existing building or the visual amenity of the locality.

3. The development shall be constructed at the level indicated on the approved drawing.

Reason: In the interests of amenity and privacy.

4. Notwithstanding the provision of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed in any elevation of the buildings other than as hereby approved, without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such further development in the interests of amenity and privacy of adjoining property.

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed in the roof the buildings without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such further development in the interests of amenity and privacy of adjoining property.

6. The existing dwelling shall be demolished within one month of the commencement of the development hereby permitted, if not demolished previously, and all arisings therefrom shall be removed from the site.

Reason: To prevent the overdevelopment of the site.

- 7. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme of landscaping and boundary treatment which shall include all fencing details, including the provision of a privacy screen along the site boundary of Plot 5, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.
  - Reason: Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality.
- 8. The existing trees and shrubs shown on the approved plan, other than any specifically shown to be removed, shall not be lopped, topped, felled, uprooted or wilfully destroyed without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority, and any planting removed with or without such consent shall be replaced within 12 months with suitable stock, adequately staked and tied and shall thereafter be maintained for a period of ten years.
  - Reason: Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and to protect the appearance and character of the site and locality.
- 9. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, the refuse storage area shall be provided in the location identified and shall be retained in this position at all times.
  - Reason: To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual amenity.
- 10. The dwellings shall not be occupied nor the use commenced until all vehicle parking spaces shown on the submitted plan have been provided, surfaced and drained. Thereafter the area shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space.
  - Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the parking of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous on-street parking.
- 11. The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until the area shown on the approved plan as vehicle parking, loading and off-loading and turning space has been surfaced and drained. Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on that area of land or in such a position as to preclude its use.
  - Reason: Development without provision of adequate accommodation for the parking, loading, off-loading and turning of vehicles is likely to lead to hazardous conditions in the public highway.
- 12. The premises shall not be occupied until the cycle parking facilities for each plot have been provided on site. Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted by the Town and

Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to the reserved parking area.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

- 13. a) If during development work, significant deposits of made ground or indicators of potential contamination are discovered, the work shall cease until an investigation/remediation strategy has been agreed with the Local Planning Authority and it shall thereafter be implemented by the developer.
  - b) Any soils and other materials taken for disposal should be in accordance with the requirements of the Waste Management, Duty of Care Regulations. Any soil brought on site should be clean and a soil chemical analysis shall be provided to verify imported soils suitable for the proposed end use.
  - c) A closure report shall be submitted by the developer relating to (a) and (b) above and other relevant issues and responses such as any pollution incident during the development.

Reasons: In the interests of amenity and public safety.

14. The nature conservation measures contained within the Bat Survey received 15.12.14 shall be implemented in accordance with the approved timetable and retained at all times.

Reason: In the interest of nature conservation.

15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order amending, revoking and reenacting that Order) no development shall be carried out within Classes A, B, C, D and E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of that Order unless planning permission has been granted on an application relating thereto.

Reason: In order to allow the Local Planning Authority to control any such future development in the interests of residential amenity.

16. Prior to the commencement of development full details of the access road shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The access to be provided in accordance with the approved plans and retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure adequate access to the development hereby approved.

## **Informatives**

 This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent of the relevant landowners.

- 2. Surface water shall not discharge onto the highway.
- 3. In the interests of good neighbourliness, the applicant is advised to not undertake demolition or construction works or deliveries outside the hours of 08.00 -18:00 Mondays to Fridays, 08:00-13:00 on Saturdays and to not undertake works on Sundays, Bank or public holidays. Furthermore, arrangements for the management of demolition and construction traffic to and from the site should be carefully considered in the interests of residential amenities and highway safety. With regard to works within the limits of the highway and construction practices to prevent issues such as the deposit of mud on the highway, the applicant is encouraged to consult The Community Delivery Manager, Kent County Council, Kent Highway Services, Double Day House, St Michaels Close, Aylesford Tel: 03000 418181 at an early time.
- 4. The use of bonfires could lead to justified complaints from local residents. The disposal of demolition waste by incineration is also contrary to Waste Management Legislation. It is recommended that bonfires are not held at the site.
- 5. Tonbridge and Malling Council operate a two wheeled bin and green box recycling refuse collection service from the boundary of the property. Bins/box should be stored within the boundary of the property and placed at the nearest point to the public highway on the relevant collection day.
- 6. The Local Planning Authority supports the Kent Fire Brigades wish to reduce the severity of property fires and the number of resulting injuries by the use of private sprinkler systems in all new buildings and extensions.
- 7. The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to the new property/ies. To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to addresses@tmbc.gov.uk. To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before the new properties are ready for occupation.
- 8. It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established.
- 9. Planning permission does not convey any approval for alterations to the vehicle crossing, highway trees or any other works within the highway for which a statutory licence must be obtained.

Contact: Hilary Johnson